G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 6/2006-Central Excise, dated the  $1^{st}$  March, 2006, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 96(E), dated the  $1^{st}$  March, 2006, namely:-

In the said notification,-

- (A). in the Table,-
- (i). against S. No. 19, for the entry in column (4), the entry "8%" shall be substituted;
- (ii). against S. No. 21, for the entry in column (4), the entry "8%" shall be substituted;
- (iii). against S. No. 22A, for the entry in column (5), the entry "27" shall be substituted;
- (iv). against S. No. 22B, for the entry in column (5), the entry "27" shall be substituted;
- (v). against S. No. 41A, in column (3), for item (ii), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(ii) Motor vehicles of engine capacity exceeding 1500 cc";

(vi). against S. No. 44, for the entry in column (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"The following goods, namely :-

- (i) Three wheeled motor vehicles
- (ii) Dumpers designed, -
  - (a) for use off the highway;
  - (b) with net weight (excluding payload) exceeding 8 tonnes; and
  - (c) for maximum pay-load capacity not less than 10 tonnes
- (iii) Motor vehicles, other than petrol driven dumpers of tariff item 8704 10 90";
- (vii). after S. No.51 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
"51A.	8706 00 49	Motor chassis for	8% + Rs.10,000	-;"
		vehicles of heading 8704 (petrol driven) fitted with engines, whether or not with cab	per chassis	

- (viii). against S. No. 58, for the entry in column (4), the entry "8%" shall be substituted;
- (ix). after S. No. 68 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and the entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)		(3)	(4)	(5)
	1	Patent Arteriosus Septal occlusion de	Ductus / Atrial Defect evice	Nil	,

(x). against S. No. 75, for the entry in column (4), the entry "8%" shall be substituted;

(xi). against S. No. 75A, for the entry in column (4), the entry "8%" shall be substituted;

(B). in the Annexure, after Condition No. 26 and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"27.	Provided that nothing contained in this notification shall apply to
	the goods in respect of which credit of duty paid on inputs has been
	taken under the provisions of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004.".

[F. No. 334/13 /2009-TRU]

(Prashant Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification No. 6/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published vide number G.S.R.96(E), dated the 1st March, 2006 and last amended vide notification No. 4/2009-Central Excise, dated the 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2009 and published vide number G.S.R. 119(E), dated the 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2009.